Season
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1996/97
1997/98
1997/98
1997/98
2000/01
2001/02
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2003/04
2004/05
2006/07
2007/08

Season
1989/90
1991/92
1993/94
1997/98
1998/99
1998/99
2000/01
2000/01
2002/03
2002/03
2004/05
2005/06

V.C.C.L., NATIONAL & STATE REPS

Last Updated 30" March 2016

SENIOR REPRESENTATIVES AT V.C.C.L. NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

Player Club Venue Season Player Club Venue
Simon Reeves Upper FTG Sale, VIC 2008/09  Peter Dunlop Johnson Park Barossa, SA
Simon Reeves Upper FTG Barooga, NSW 2008/09  Bryn Gaunt Johnson Park Barossa, SA
Simon Reeves Upper FTG Toowoomba, QLD 2009/10  Simon Dignan FTG Footballers  Albury, NSW
Paul Wilson Upper FTG Toowoomba, QLD 2009/10  Peter Dunlop Johnson Park Albury, NSW
Jason Fraser Monbulk Mt. Gambier, SA 2009/10  Matt Mulcahy Upwey Tecoma Albury, NSW
Simon Reeves Upper FTG Mt. Gambier, SA 2010/11  Matt Mulcahy * Upwey Tecoma Bunbury, W.A.
Paul Wilson Upper FTG Mt. Gambier, SA 2011/12  Matt Mulcahy Upwey Tecoma Geelong, VIC
Paul Barber Johnson Park Bunbury, WA 2012/13 Cameron Wheeler Mountian Gate Canberra, ACT
Paul Barber Johnson Park Warrnambool, VIC 2015/16 Nathan Walsh * Lysterfield Mt. Gambier, S.A
Danny Taylor Upwey Tecoma  Warrnambool, VIC 2015/16  Zac Wilson Knoxfield Mt. Gambier, S.A
Danny Taylor Upwey Tecoma  Bundaberg, QLD
Joshua Dowling  Johnson Park Mt Gambier SA
Matt Goodier Knoxfield Mt Gambier, SA
Paul Evans Rowville Lismore, NSW
Bryn Gaunt Johnson Park Mildura, VIC
Bryn Gaunt Johnson Park Mackay, VIC

*Won Victorian Player of the Tournament
AUSTRALIAN COUNTRY XI REPRESENTATIVES
Season Player Club Opponent Venue
1994/95  Simon Reeves  Upper FTG Victoria Sale, VIC
1997/98  Simon Reeves  Upper FTG New Zealand Mount Gambier, S.A.
2001/02  Paul Barber Johnson Park  New Zealand Bowral, NSW
2015/16  Nathan Walsh  Lysterfield No Game Mt. Gambier, S.A
V.C.C.L. JUNIOR REPRESENTATIVES
Player Club Group | Season Player Club Group
Michael Scoon Monbulk Under19 | 2007/08  Steve Bowen Johnson Park Under 21
Darren Wade The Basin Under 19 2008/09  David Carman Johnson Park Under 21
Trent Pitts Upwey Tecoma Under 18 2008/09 ~ Sam Waters Upwey Tecoma Under 21
Peter Castledine  FTG Footballers Under 17 2009/10  Tom Boxell Knoxfield Under 21
Josh Dowling Johnson Pk Under 17 2010/11  Blake Walter Monbulk Under 21
Drew Alford Johnson Pk Under 17 2012/13  Cameron Wheeler Mountain Gate Under 21
Leigh Alford Johnson Pk Under 17 2012/13  Josh Henry Ferntree Gully Under 21
Josh Moore Knoxfield Under 17 | 2012/13  Luke McComb FTG Footballers Under 21
Ben Stallworthy  Johnson Pk Under 17 | 2012/13  Trent Atkinson South Belgrave Under 21
Aaron Walter Johnson Pk Under 17 | 2013/14 Cameron Wheeler =~ Mountain Gate Under 21
Dean Roberts Upper FTG Under 21 | 2015/16 = Cameron Wheeler  Mountain Gate Under 21
Steve Bowen Johnson Park Under 21 | 2015/16 Brodie Emmett Monbulk Under 21
V.C.A. JUNIOR REPRESENTATIVES
Season Player Club Group
1992/93  Jason Fraser Monbulk/Richmond Vic U/19
2003/04  Glen Maxwell South Belgrave Vic U/15
2004/05  Steve Seymour Johnson Park/Prahran Vic U/19
2007/08  Glen Maxwell South Belgrave/Fitzroy Doncaster Vic U/19
2007/08  Nathan Walsh Lysterfield/Ringwood Vic U/17
2008/09  Mason Crozier Mulgrave/Ringwood Vic U/17
2008/09  Michael Topp Ferntree Gully/Ringwood Vic U/17
2008/09  Brendan Walsh Lysterfield/Ringwood Vic U/19
2009/10  Michael Topp Ferntree Gully/Ringwood Vic U/19
2009/10  Darren Dewar Knoxfield/Lysterfield/Hawthorn Monash Vic U/19
2010/11  Michael Topp Ferntree Gully/Ringwood Vic U/19
2010/11  Mason Crozier Mulgrave/Ringwood Vic U/19
2010/11  Brett Holst Knoxfield/Ringwood Vic U/17

2011/12



FTGDCA representatives to play against 1° Class or International Teams

Season
2003
2009
2010
2010
2011
2012
2015

Season

1979
1979
ABSFAS)
1979
1984
1984
1984
1984
1989
1994
1994
1994
1994
1994
1995
1998
2002
2002

Player

Kevin Sonogan
Lance Symons
\VEVEETEY
Ken Utting
Shane Cross
Michael Hoban
Craig Graham
Rod Ingwersen
Lindsay Wulf
Craig Brown
Darren Smith
Shane Cross
Simon Reeves
Brendan Heath
Simon Reeves
Simon Reeves
Paul Barber
Danny Taylor

Club
Belgrave
Belgrave
Monbulk
Monbulk
Upwey Tecoma
Knox
FTG Footballers
Upper Ferntree Gully
Ferntree Gully
FTG Footballers
Upper Ferntree Gully
Upwey Tecoma
Upper Ferntree Gully
Mountain Gate
Upper Ferntree Gully
Upper Ferntree Gully
Johnson Park
Upwey Tecoma

Opponents
West Indies

West Indies
West Indies
West Indies
Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka
Zimbabwe
Zimbabwe
Zimbabwe
Zimbabwe
Zimbabwe
Victoria
New Zealand
New Zealand
Sri Lanka

FTGDCA representatives to play 1% Class/International Games

Player

Brendan Joseland

Glen Maxwell
Glen Maxwell
Glen Maxwell
Glen Maxwell
Glen Maxwell
Sam Harper

Club
South Belgrave
South Belgrave
South Belgrave
South Belgrave
South Belgrave
South Belgrave
Eildon Park

Team

Victoria (Pura Cup)

Australia (Hong Kong Sixes)
Victoria (KFC 20/20)

Victoria (Ford Ranger Cup Final)
Victoria (Sheffield Shield)
Victoria (Sheffield Shield)
Victoria (Sheffield Shield)

Opponent

Tasmania

New South Wales
New South Wales
Queensland

SA, NSW & QLD
All States
Tasmania



1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012

2013
2014
2015
2016

COUNTRY WEEK

PREMIERS VCCL COUNTRY WEEK

1962 “C” Group 1993 Division 6 1998 Division 5
1672 “C” Group 1995 Division 4 1999 Division 4
1980 “A” Group 1997 Division 6 1999 Division 3

PLAYER OF THE SERIES
MELBOURNE — TEAM 2

MELBOURNE - TEAM 1

Jayson Scanlan Knoxfield Adam Lovell St Johns/Tecoma
Craig Wenham Ferndale Craig Street Ferndale
Ruwan Kalpage FTG Footballers Nyantha Weeraman  Monbulk
Peter Dalton Upper FTG Brent Zerafa Mountain Gate
Peter Dalton Upper FTG Paul Wilson Upper FTG
Marc Hardy St Johns Tecoma | Darren Hill Rowville

Jason Fraser Monbulk Cameron Cosstick Eildon Park
Bryn Gaunt Johnson Park Brendan Heath Upwey Tecoma
Darren Hill Monbulk Randall Joseph Ferntree Gully
Jason Fraser Monbulk Andrew Field Ferntree Gully
Ben Stallworthy Johnson Park Ben Carnell Belgrave

Chris Brittain
Matt Mulcahy *
Peter Dunlop *
Matt Mulcahy *

Andrew Devenish *
Bryan Mitchell Trophy

Nick Bogar

Dinusha Fernando

Ben Stallworthy
Peter Dunlop

FTG Footballers
Upwey Tecoma
Johnson Park
Upwey Tecoma
Johnson Park

No Team entered
No Team entered

No Team entered

Footballers No Team entered
Belgrave No Team entered
Johnson Park

Upper FTG

# Player of the Carnival, * Tied Award

2005 Division 3
2006 Division 2

BENDIGO

Steve Bowen
Jay Colee #
Jay Colee
Steve Pimm

Wayne Mclnerny

Jayden Bradbury
Cameron Wheeler
Robbie Birnie
Guy Balmford

Johnson Park
Upper FTG
Upper FTG
Eildon Park

Knox Gardens

Ferntree Gully
Mountain Gate
Upper FTG
Upper FTG




1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90

1990/91
1991/92
1992/93

1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03

FTGDCA UMPIRES HONOURS

1° DIV. GRAND FINAL UMPIRES

NEILSON SHIELD

KNOX TAVERN CUP

Ossie Garner L. Williams 2003/04  Stewart Lambrick John Westwood

Ron Neville Max Lyon 2004/05  Matt Heath Tony Yates

Peter Heath Graham Garner 2005/06  John Tucker Ross Lambrick

Peter Solohub Peter Heath 2006/07  Stewart Lambrick Alan Baker

Ron Richards Peter Solohub 2007/08  Trevor Ashton Alan Baker

Lindsay McNair Ron Richards 2008/09  Alan Baker Dave Botrell
TOPLINE SHIELD 2009/10  Stuart Alford Alan Baker

John Harris Ron Richards 2010/11  Stuart Alford Alan Baker

John Westwood Bruce Williams 2011/12  Alan Baker Peter Head

Ron Richards Peter Solohub NORM REEVES SHIELD

Ron Richards Peter Solohub 2012/13  Alan Baker Gavin Murphy

Ron Richards Allan Gottliebsen 2013/14  John Hilton Alan Baker

Allan Gottliebsen Peter Solohub 2014/15  Alan Baker Rob Sevior

Allan Gottliebsen Peter Ballam 2015/16  Chris Cronin Alan Baker

Peter Ballam Ron Richards

Ron Richards John Westwood

Steve Semken Arnie Walters

Peter Solohub John Westwood

Ron Richards Arnie Walters

Stewart Lambrick Tony Yates

INTERNATIONAL TOURING MATCH OFFICIALS

1985  Terry Bull VCCL Zone 9 VS Sri Lanka
1994  Peter Solohub  Victorian Country XI  vs Zimbabwe
2002  Ron Richards Victorian Country X1  vs Sri Lanka

R.T. ‘Dick’ Shiner AWARD — FTGDCA BEST UMPIRE

2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16

John Westwood
Ross Lambrick
John Tucker
Trevor Ashton
Trevor Ashton
Alan Baker
Stuart Alford
Stuart Alford
Alan Baker
Mal Francis
John Hilton
Robert Sevior
Chris Cronin



FTGDCA GRAND FINAL MEDALISTS

STEPHEN LEE MEDAL

The ‘STEPHEN LEE MEDAL?’ is awarded to the best player in the FTGDCA 1% Division Grand Final. It is
named after Stephen Lee, a popular allrounder with South Belgrave and Upwey Tecoma. He won four ‘FEAVER
MEDALS’ while at South Belgrave, a feat that may never be equalled. The four times 1% Division premiership
player also had a short stint with Victorian Premier club - South Melbourne.

BEST PLAYER IN 1 DIVISION GRAND FINAL

Season
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09

Player

Shane Cross
Shane Cross
Brendan Heath
Nick Bole Brown
Paul Evans
Darren Hill
Lynton Toms
Darren Hill
Graham Salan

Club
Upwey Tecoma
Upwey Tecoma
Upwey Tecoma
Belgrave
Rowville
Rowville
Belgrave
Monbulk
Ferntree Gully

Season

2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16

Player Club
Craig Wenham Johnson Park
Nathan Caton Robertson  Eildon Park
Sam Taylor Upwey Tecoma
Craig Wenham Johnson Park
Ben Morris Eildon Park
Ben Stallworthy Johnson Park
Tom Boxell Knoxfield

KEN UTTING MEDAL

The ‘KEN UTTING MEDAL’ is awarded to the best player in the FTGDCA 2" Division Grand Final. It is named
after Ken Utting, an elegant and tenacious left handed batsman with Monbulk. He has won the FTGDCA 1*
Division Batting Average on six occasions - a record by any player. He played with Sub District club Box Hill in
his early years and was 12th man for the Vic. Country Cricket League team against the West Indies in 1979.

BEST PLAYER IN 2™ DIVISION GRAND FINAL

Club
The Basin
Belgrave

Club
Knoxfield
Knoxfield

Season Player
2000/01  Craig Brown
2001/02  Nick Bole-Brown
2002/03  Craig Wenham
2003/04  Warrick Peluso
2004/05  Adrian Zandt
2005/06  Aaron Powell
2006/07  Darren Hill
2007/08  Jarrod Moody
2008/09  Travis Mulder

Johnson Park
Lysterfield
Knox Gardens
Eildon Park
Monbulk
Lysterfield
Knox Gardens

Season Player
2009/10  Ben Morris
2010/11  Ben Morris
2011/12  Adam Wild
2012/13  Chris Martin
2013/14  Danny Rundle
2014/15  Dewayne Bowden
2015/16  Jay Colee

Knox Gardens
Monbulk

The Basin
Mountain Gate
Upper FTG



FTGDCA JUNIOR PLAYER OF THE YEAR

Season
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88

Season
1994/95
1995/96

Season
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99

Season
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04

Season
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12

Season
2014/15
2015/16

Player
Stuart Lever

Stephen Lee
Michael Hoban
Craig Blythe
Tony Smith
Mark Posch
Paul Wilson

BEST UNDER 21 AWARD
Club Season Player

Monbulk 1988/89 Rowan Atherton
South Belgrave 1989/90  Paul Wilson
Knox 1990/91 Darren McKay
Upwey Tecoma 1991/92 Brendan Heath
Bluebirds 1992/93  Michael Walgers
The Basin 1993/94  Ash Webb
Bluebirds

Clu
Upwey Tecoma
Bluebirds
Bluebirds
Mountain Gate
Monbulk
Upper Ferntree Gully

(en

DON CLARINGBOULD TROPHY —UNDER 18 AWARD

Player
Trent Pitts

Alan Bennetto

Club Season Player
Upwey Tecoma 1996/97  Shane Campbell
Bluebirds 1997/98  Leigh James

HAWTHORN WAVERLEY MEDAL

Player

Matthew Blackman
Ben Swift
Craig Broekof

Club Season Player
Rowville 1999/00  Simon Anning
FTG Footballers 2000/01  Peter Dunlop *
Monbulk David Prysers *

(@)
o

lu
Knox Gardens
The Basin

@)
o
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Scoreshy
Johnson Park
Knoxfield

HAWTHORN MONASH UNIVERSITY MEDAL

Player
Chris Coen

Steve Seymour
David Bell

R. ‘BOB’ PARISH MEDAL

Player
Ryan Handley

Ryan Arnell
Jayden Bradbury
Blake Walter
Corey Brasher
Jayden Bradbury
Troy Gstrein

R. ‘BOB’ PARISH MEDAL

Player

Cameron Wheeler
Jake Evans

Club Season Player
Monbulk 2004/05 Glenn Maxwell
Johnson Park 2005/06  Steve Bowen

Upwey Tecoma

Club Season Player
Ferntree Gully 2012/13  Cameron Wheeler
Rowville 2013/14  Cameron Wheeler
Ferntree Gully
Monbulk

St. Johns/Tecoma
Ferntree Gully
Johnson Park

Club
Mountain Gate
Upwey Tecoma

Season Player

* Tied Award
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South Belgrave
Johnson Park

— BEST UNDER 18 PLAYER

(@)
o

lu
Mountain Gate
Mountain Gate

— BEST UNDER 21 PLAYER

Clu
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